## CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL 18-0310 (First Reader)

Introduced by: Councilmember Stokes, President Young, Councilmembers Pinkett, Cohen Introduced and read first time: December 6, 2018

Assigned to: Judiciary and Legislative Investigations Committee

REFERRED TO THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES: City Solicitor, Planning Commission, Department of Real Estate, Department of Recreation and Parks

## A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ORDINANCE concerning
2 3	City Property – Renaming the Oliver Pool to the John D. Murdock Pool
4 5	FOR the purpose of changing the name of the Oliver Pool, located at 1641 North Spring Street, to the John D. Murdock Pool.
6	By authority of
7	Article 5 - Finance, Property, and Procurement
8	Section 20-2
9	Baltimore City Code
10	(Edition 2000)
11	Recitals
12	John D. Murdock was born in Baltimore and raised by his grandparents. Educated
13	in the Baltimore City Public Schools, he went on to further his education at the
14	University of Maryland. He was well known, especially in East Baltimore, for his
15	coaching abilities and his mentoring of youths. He was dedicated and worked for
16	the City of Baltimore for over 50 years. He made a difference in the lives of
17	others, especially in the East Baltimore community.
18	SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the
19	name of the Oliver Pool, located at 1641 North Spring Street, is changed to the John D. Murdock
20	Pool.
21	<b>SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED</b> , That this Ordinance takes effect on the 30 <sup>th</sup> day
22	after the date it is enacted.